Other external expenses –6.6 –9.4 –23.1 –28.5 –36.8
Depreciation/impairment –48.4 –523.7 –138.0 –632.9 –675.9
Total operating costs1) –325.0 –719.6 –843.5 –1,225.4 –1,452.2
Operating result –66.4 –521.8 –158.3 –591.7 –624.6

Interest and similar income 21.9 6.0 58.0 28.6 37.3
Interest and similar expense –22.4 –17.2 –62.3 –55.1 –72.9
Financial net –0.5 –11.2 –4.3 –26.5 –35.6
Result before tax –66.9 –533.1 –162.6 –618.1 –660.2

Tax –0.1 0.0 –0.1 0.0 0.0
Result after tax –67.0 –533.1 –162.7 –618.1 –660.2

Other comprehensive income
Items that have been/can be transferred to result for the period
Translation differences –6.6 –34.1 97.6 –179.3 –173.3
Exchange differences transferred to income statement 0.0 0.0 0.0 –2.8 –2.8
Cash flow hedges, interest-related 0.0 –0.5 0.0 –5.9 –5.9
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges for the period –6.8 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges transferred to result
for the period –0.9 –0.9 –2.6 –0.9 –1.7
Comprehensive income for the period –81.3 –568.6 –65.0 –807.0 –843.9

Per-share data, SEK
Number of shares 47,729,798 47,729,798 47,729,798 47,729,798 47,729,798
Result per share, before/after dilution –1.40 –11.17 –3.41 –12.95 –13.83
Equity per share, SEK 24.24 26.38 24.24 26.38 25.60

1) Accounting policies, see page 18.

12

GROUP

Condensed balance sheet

Changes in equity

SEK millions Share capital
Other paid-in

capital
Translation

reserve
Hedging
reserve

Fair value
reserve

Retained
earnings Total

Changes Jan–Sep 2018
Opening balance 01.01.2018 381.8 61.9 386.1 11.7 0.0 380.4 1,221.9
Comprehensive income
for the period 97.6 0.1 –162.7 –65.0
Closing balance 30.09.2018 381.8 61.9 483.7 11.8 0.0 217.7 1,156.9

Changes Jan–Sep 2017
Opening balance 01.01.2017 381.8 61.9 562.3 19.3 0.0 1,064.5 2,089.8
Comprehensive income
for the period 0.0 0.0 –182.1 –6.8 0.0 –618.1 –807.0
Dividend 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 –23.9 –23.9
Closing balance 30.09.2017 381.8 61.9 380.2 12.5 0.0 422.5 1,259.0

SEK millions 30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2017 31 Dec 2017

Closing exchange rate SEK/USD 8.89 8.15 8.18

Assets
Ships and equipment 2,359.0 2,319.5 2,305.7
Financial assets 0.1 0.1 0.1
Total non-current assets 2,359.2 2,319.6 2,305.8

Current receivables 280.9 201.4 196.2
Short-term deposits 200.4 196.3 222.8
Cash and bank balances 63.5 350.7 243.6
Total current assets 544.8 748.5 662.6
Total assets 2,903.9 3,068.1 2,968.5

Equity and liabilities
Equity 1,156.9 1,259.0 1,221.9
Non-current liabilities 1,386.31) 1,479.5 1,412.6
Current liabilities 360.71) 329.6 334.0
Total equity and liabilities 2,903.9 3,068.1 2,968.5